

King County Superior Court

No. 08-2-43576-8KNT

COA No. 68272-5-I

**In the Court of Appeals for
the State of Washington
Division I**

**BERNARDO FIGUEROA and ROSA FIGUEROA,
husband and wife**

Respondents,

vs.

THOMAS RYAN, M.D.

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S AMENDED REPLY BRIEF

Bertha B. Fitzer, WSB #12184
Fitzer Law, LLC
950 Pacific Ave. Suite 400
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 327-1905
bertha@fitzerlaw.com

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JAN 31 PM 1:52

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Plaintiffs' Claim that the Medical Records and False Statements on the Night of Treatment Is of Minimal Relevance Misstates the Facts of This Case and Conflicts with Applicable Law.	3
	1. Plaintiffs' Concession that ER 403 Does Not Apply to Evidence Essential to the Defense of the Case Simply Reflects the Clear Rule Established in Washington About the Balancing Required by ER 403	
	2. ER 403 Does Not Apply to Evidence Relating to Credibility When, as Here, a Party's Credibility is Crucial to the Determination of Whether Medical Malpractice Occurred.....	4
	3. ER 403 Does Not Apply to the Medical Records with the Fake Signatures Because they Were the Only Objective Evidence of the Condition of the Plaintiff's Hand and Thus Crucial to Dr. Ryan's Defense.....	9
	B. Plaintiffs Misstate the Law and the Facts Relating to Habit and Routine and the Application of ER 406.	14
	C. Dr. Clark's 2006 Opinion Letter Does Not Cure the Foundational Defect in Plaintiff's Causation Testimony.	19
	D. Plaintiffs Misrepresent the Testimony and Ignore the Lack of Causation Between Dr. Ryan's Admittedly Deficient Documentation and the Plaintiffs' Injury.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Carson v. Fine,</i> 123 Wn.2d 206, 224, 867 P.2d 610 (1994)	3
<i>Erickson v. Kerr,</i> 125 Wn.2d 183, 190, 883 P.2d 313 (1994)	4, 5
<i>Heigis v. Cepeda,</i> 71 Wn. App. 626, 862 P.2d 129 (1993)	18
<i>McLaughlin v. Cooke,</i> 112 Wn.2d 829, 837, 774 P.2d 1171 (1989)	23
<i>Meyer v. U.S.,</i> 638 F.2d 155 (10 th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Meyers v. Meyers,</i> 5 Wn. App. 829, 491 P.2d 253 (1971), aff'd 81 Wn.2d 533, 503 P.2d 59 (1972).....	18
<i>Physicians' Ins. Exchange v. Fisons,</i> 122 Wn.2d 299, 326, 858 P.2d 1054(1993)	17
<i>State v. Young,</i> 48 Wn. App. 406, 413, 739 P.2d 1170 (1987)	3
<i>United States v. 0.161 Acres of Land,</i> 837 F. 2d 1036, 1041 (11 th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>United States v. Wasman,</i> 641 F.2d 326 (5 th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Weber v. Budget Truck Rental, LLC,</i>	

162 Wn. App. 5, 15, n. 26, 254 P. 3d 196(2011)..... 20

Rules

ER 403 3, 4

ER 406.....6, 15, 18

RAP 10.3(a)(5) 2

Treatises

K. Tegland, 5A Wash. Prac. §406.6, p. 36 (2007)..... 15
